



Report

3

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 9 February 2011

Report by: Executive Director (Corporate Resources)

Subject: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Application by South Lanarkshire Leisure and Culture Limited (formerly known as South Lanarkshire Leisure Limited) and G Campbell to vary the terms of a Public Entertainment Licence for South Lanarkshire Lifestyle, Glenside Drive, Rutherglen

1 Purpose of Report

1.1. The purpose of the report is to:-

◆ consider the application by South Lanarkshire Leisure and Culture Limited (formerly known as South Lanarkshire Leisure Limited) and G Campbell to vary the terms of public entertainment licence No 2 for South Lanarkshire Lifestyle, Glenside Drive, Rutherglen.

2 Recommendation(s)

- 2.1. The Committee is asked to approve the following recommendation(s):-
 - (1) that, the application to vary the terms of Public Entertainment Licence No 2 for South Lanarkshire Lifestyle, Glenside Drive, Rutherglen be granted subject to all recommendations from Building Standards Services being complied with.

3 Background

- 3.1. Before a premises can be operated as a place of public entertainment an application requires to be submitted to the Council for the appropriate licence.
- 3.2. In terms of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, each application requires to be dealt with on its own individual merits.

4 Present Position

- 4.1. The applicant proposes to alter the layout of the premises at South Lanarkshire Lifestyle, Rutherglen and wishes the maximum number of persons admitted to the premises at any one time to be increased from 700 to 750.
- 4.2 Comments have been received from Building Standards Services.

5 Employee Implications

5.1. None.

6 Financial Implications

6.1. None.

7 Other Implications

7.1. The risk to the Council is that it fails to fulfil its duty to protect the public. This is mitigated by the application process and by holding a hearing to establish all of the background facts relating to the application. There are no apparent implications in terms of sustainable development.

8 Equality Impact Assessment and Consultation Arrangements

- 8.1. There is no requirement to carry out an impact assessment in terms of the proposals contained within this report.
- 8.2. In all cases, when an application under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 is received, it is copied to Strathclyde Police, Planning and Building Standards Services, Roads and Transportation, Environmental Services and Health and Safety for consultation.

Robert McIlwain Executive Director (Corporate Resources)

10 January 2011

Link(s) to Council Objectives/Improvement Themes/Values

♦ Objectives:

Improve Community Safety

Previous References

♦ None

List of Background Papers

♦ None

Contact for Further Information

If you would like to inspect the background papers or want further information, please contact:-

Teresa Stone, Licensing and Registration Manager

Ext: 4806 (Tel: 01698 454806)

E-mail: teresa.stone@southlanarkshire.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 9 February 2011

Licensing of Places of Public Entertainment				
Name & Address	Area of Trade	Days and Hours	Comments	Recommendation
of Applicant				
South Lanarkshire Leisure and Culture Ltd, (formerly known as South Lanarkshire Leisure Limited) North Stand Cadzow Avenue Hamilton	Lanarkshire Lifestyle	Current hours Monday to Saturday 7.00am to 1.00am Sunday 7.00am to 12 midnight All year No change	Variation of Public Entertainment Licence No. 2 To enable the maximum number of persons who can be permitted to the premises to be increased from 700 to 750. Comments received from Building Standards Services.	Grant